



भारतीय आयुविज्ञान अनुसंधान परिषद स्वास्थ्य अनुसंधान विभाग, स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार

Indian Council of Medical Research

Department of Health Research, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India

## प्रजनन जीवविज्ञान, मातृक और बाल स्वास्थ्य प्रभाग Division of Reproductive Biology, Maternal and Child Health

Dr. R. S. Sharma, FAMS Head, Scientist-G & Sr. DDG Tele/Fax: 011-26589647, 26589270

E-mail: head.rbmh@gmail.com

No. 5/7/1667/2019/CH-RBMCH Dated:- 19.09.2019

Dr. Arun Gupta Central Coordinator, Breastfeeding Promotion Network of India (BPNI), BP-33, Pitampura, Delhi-110034

Subject:- Continued infringement of the IMS Act 1992 and 2003. Ref. DO letter of Secretary Health and Family Welfare Government of India (Z-280201/47/2017-CH, dated 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2019), further information on Nestle subsidiary 'Nestec' sponsoring the research in hospitals

Dear Dr. Gupta,

This has reference to your letter no. BPNI/2019/IMS ACT/04 dated 26/08/2019 on the above mentioned subject. The complaint is in relation to the following studies:

- Title of the study: Study of milk composition from adequately nourished and undernourished mothers (CTRI/2014/11/005199) registered on: 13/11/2014, last modification on 21/05/2019
- Title of the study: Infant feeding practice and gut comfort: A multi country –sectional observational study (CTRI/2018/12/016645) registered on 13/12/2018, last modification 09/01/2019

Both the studies are identical to the one for which ICMR has taken a unanimous decision. As per the recommendation of the committee the CTRI is being directed to take necessary action.

As desired, a copy of the action taken report submitted to the MOH&FW is enclosed.

Yours sincerely

(R.S. Sharma)

Encl: as above

K

## ICMR Report on Trial No. CTRI/2018/12/016715 registered under ICMR-CTRI and Violation of IMS Act by Nestle India Ltd.

The members of the committee perused the relevant material and discussed at length on all the issues and arrived at the following unanimous considered opinion:

- 1. That the complaint is well founded, and the study in question is violative of Section 9(2) of IMS Act 1993 as amended in 2003, given the fact that the study falls under the definition of research work within the meaning of Section 9(2), and the study is funded and sponsored by Nestle India Ltd., which is a producer/ supplier/ distributor of IMS defined under the Act.
- 2. In the light of above observations, the committee recommends the following immediate actions:
  - a. The study should be terminated immediately by the appropriate authority. The investigators should be asked to change the CTRI registration status to 'terminated' citing the reasons for the same.
  - b. DCGI should examine whether the respective institutional ethics committees, which permitted this study, were constituted in accordance with existing regulations. Further, the respective ethical committees may be directed to explain how they permitted such study in violation of Section 9(2) of IMS Act.
- 3. The committee feels that following step is necessary to act as a deterrent for similar acts of commission and omission in future, given the fact that the complainant (BPNI) in this case has been notified by Government of India to monitor compliance of IMS Act:
  - Invoke the provisions of prosecution of the violators of Section 9(2) of IMS Act under Sections 20, 21 and 22 of the Act.
- 4. The CTRI should be familiarized regarding the provisions of IMS Act in relation to research work. If CTRI has any reason to believe that there is an infringement of this Act in an Indian study submitted to it for registration, it should defer its registration, and should bring it to the notice of appropriate authorities.
- It is recommended that the IMS Act should be displayed on the websites of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Medical Colleges and Hospitals (Government and Private), ICMR and CDSCO for better implementation.